Memorandiwm #%  Buckman Direct Diversion

Date: August 1, 2024

To: Finance Department
From: Monique Maes, Contracts Administrator
Via: Rick Carpenter, Facilities Manager

Re:  PSA with Wright Water Engineers, Inc.

s e ame . —

ITEM

Request for approval and processing of Amendment No. 1 to the (PSA) with Wright Water Engineers, Inc in an
amount up to $150,000.00 plus NMGRT to extend term to June 30, 2025, and process BAR in the amount of
$150,000.00

BACKGROUND

On June 6, 2024 the Buckman Direct Diversion Board approved an Amendment to the Professional Services
Agreement with Wright Water Engineers, Inc. in an amount up to $150,000.00. for engineering services in a
redesign project. The term will be extended in annual increments base on our needs and budget. The procurement
method for this was RFP 23/28/P.

Procurement Method: RFP 23-28-P
Munis Contract Number: 3204015
Funding Source: Settlement Fund Account
ORG/OBJ: #8000825.510300

PL Code: BDD2222

ACTION

Staff recommends, processing and routing the attached. Thank you.

Buckman Direct Diversion 341 Caja del Rio  Santa Fe, NM 87506 E
SANTA FE oo




BUCKMAN DIRECT DIVERSION PROCUREMENT CHECKLIST
Contractor Name: Wright Water Engineering, LL.C
Procurement/contract Title: _Engineer for Redesign and Rehabilitation

Procurement Method/Vehicle: [JSole Source (JState Price Agreement/Existing [
Cooperative X Request For Proposals(RFP) OlInvitation To Bid (ITB) CJExempt:

JSmall Purchase (Contract Under $60,000) CIOther:

Requesting Department: Buckman Direct Diversion ~ Staff Name: Monique Maes

Procurement Requirements:

Procurement files shall be maintained for all purchases and contracts, regardless of the method of procurement. The
procurement files shall contain the basis on which the awards are made, all submitted bids/proposals, all evaluation materials
(bid tabs or Evaluation Committee Reports), scoresheets, quotations, and all other documentation related to or prepared in
conjunction with evaluations, negotiations, and the award processes. The procurements shall contain written determinations
from the Requesting Departments, signed by the Chief Procurement Officers (this document), setting forth the reasoning for
the contract award decisions before submitting them to the Committees.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FOR APPROVAL BY PURCHASING (CPD)

YES| N/A YES| N/A
X 0 | Written Determination (srvs) O | @ | Quote(s) (3 Valid & Current for Over 20k)
x| O RFP - Confidential info to be provided to GB O | BAR
by CPD Buyer
O | ® | ITB (include bid tab) O | XK | FIR
O X Other: K| O Certificate of Insurance (srvs)
0]

Cooperative Agreements and GSAs and Statewide Price Agreements (include the cover page to show valid daT
page, and items to be purchased)

U | Horizon Declination or Screenshot of horizonsofnewmexico.org/services.html (srvs)
[0 | Summary of Contract (only on contracts)
X | O | Current Santa Fe Business Registration (or Exemption if no tax)
X [l | Executed Contract or Price Agreement (legal and contractor must sign before purchasing approves)
O Chief Procurement Officer (or designee) Approval for Exempt from Procurement (use memo on our site)
X [J | Evaluation Committee Report (RFPs only)
O Signed Sole Source Determination, Vendor Written Quote, SS Letter from Contractors, and 30 Days Email
g X | >20k = Memo addressed to City Manager (Under 150K) Committees/City Council (Over 150K)
__Monique Maes Contract Admin. _7125/24
Department Point of Contact Title Date
John Dupuis
Department Director Date
eI Aug 16,2024
Chief Procurement Officer Date
ITT Representative Title Date

CoSF Version 3 12.1.2023




CoSF Version412.1.23

[ qﬂﬁa City of Santa Fe \

Summary of Contract, Agreement, Amendment & Lease

All applicable fields to be completed by department (complete 1.b only if you are processing an amendment):

1.a Munis Contract: 3204015 Procurement # (RFP/ITB# If any) |

Contractor: Wright Water Engineers, Inc.

Procurement Method/Vehicle:  Small Purchase |:I RFP ;TBD So}esaurceD GSAI:] Caoperanvel:l Exemp([’ SWPNEXiSlingI:I

Description/Title: Engineer for Redesign and Rehabilitation

Contract: @ Agreement: @ Lease/Rent:@ Amendment:

Term Start Date:  07/01/2024 Term End Date: 6/30/2025 Total Contract Amount:

IE Approved by Council (/f over the City Manager's approval threshold, you must go through GB) BDDB Chair

Contract / Lease:

b Amandimenite to the Original Contract/Lease # 3204015
Increase/(Decrease) Amount §; 190.000.00

Extend Expiration Date to: 06302025

.. (If the onginal went through GB, all amendments must go through .
@I Approved by Council 68 regardless of the amendment reason) Date: 06/07/2024

Amendmentis for.  To extend term and increase compensation

2. HISTORY of Contract, Amendments & Lease / Rent - Please Elaborate (option: attach spreadsheet if multiple amendments)

Item #23-0206 in the amount of $250,000 for an end term date of 6/30/2024
Amendment 1: to increase compensation by $150,000. and extend term 6/30/2025 (year 2 of 4)

3. Procurement History:;

Ahef 1 Aug 16, 2024
Purchasing Officer Review: Date:
Comment & Exceptions: procured via RFP# 23/28/P
4. Funding Source: Org / Object: 80000825.510300
#udy fophins Aug 16,2024
Budget Officer Approval: Date:
Comment & Exceptions:
5. Grant History (if applicable):
Grants Administrator Approval: Date
Staff Contact who Completed This Form: Monique Maes Phone #: 905-955-4508
To be recorded by City Clerk: Email
Clerk # '

Date of Execution:

QI'T Representative (attesting that all information is reviewed) Title Date /




0zoTILIT 91 19A

"SASIAIYd YO S3SSINISNE ¥3IHLO
0L 319VY¥Y3I4SNVYL LON SI 3SNIDIT/NOILVYLSIOIY SIHL

"NDIS YOI431LX3 ANV 40 NOILVTIVLSNI

JHL HO NOILONYLISNOD ANV 40 LNIWIDNIWINOD

Ol HOIdd NOISIAIQ LIIANY3d DNIATING 34 VINVS 40

ALID IHL INOY4 Q3NIVLE0 38 LSNN SLIWY3d 31VIddOdddV
"1IAY3d NDIS HO LIWH3d NOILDNYLSNOD ¥ 1ON SI SIHL

00'0Z$ -Pled saad
9sU82I7 SSauIsSNg UOIDIPSLNP JO INQ :uoneayIsse|)

a|gemauay - asuaolq ssauisng :adA ] asuaar

2006852190 -418qWNN S¥D

NOILVHLSIO3 SSANISNS

JOV1d SNONJIdSNOD ¥V NI @31S0d 39 OL

11208 OO 'WIANZA
V00l '31S IAVY HLXIS-ALNIML M 06¥2
"ONI ‘SYIINIONT HILVM LHOIEM

Gzoz ‘6l Ainr :@jeq uonesidx3y
20z ‘61 AInr :ayeq panssj
Z2//yEeg dsqunp asuain
"ONI ‘'SYIINIONT ¥ILYM LHOIYM H3umo

11208 OO "¥3AN3A
V00l "31S AV HLXIS-ALNIML M 06%¢ :uoljedoT] ssauisng

"ONI ‘'SYIINIONT ¥ILVM LHOIMAM BWEeN ssauisng

1 GG9-GG6-50G

6060-70G/8 02IX3|\| MaN ‘@4 ejueg
"OAY UjodulT] 00¢

Juawuedaq Aunseal |

94 ejueg jo Ao




Client#: 1083345

ACORD.

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

WRIGHWAT

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
512212024

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: if the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
USI Insurance Services, LLC

4600 S. Ulster Street, Suite 1200

c .

[ e

;mig £xy; 800 873-8500

| RdbRess: den.certificate@usi.com

Dem;g;, CO 80237 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC ¥
800 -8500 INSURER A ; Hartford Casualty Insurance Company 29424
INSURED (NSURER B : Hartford Ins Co of the Southeast 38261
Wright Water Engineers, Inc. INSURER ¢ ; XL Specialty Insurance Company 37885
:4:'?,::" égthag;:"' Suite 100a (NSURER D ; Hartford Underwrlters Insurance Company 30104
INSURERE :
(NSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDLISUB|

I@ TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER M ] UMITS
h\_ X| COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X | X |34SBAPN5697 12/31/2023 [ 12/31/2024] eacH occuRRENCE $1,000,000
] cLamsaoe [ X] ocour  BAMpRETORENTED o |5300,000
- MED EXP (Any ono person) | $10,000
] | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 51,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2'000.000
pPOLICY L—K’ gggf Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $2,000,000
OTHER: $
D [AUTOMOBILE LABILITY X | X |34UECIE8064 12/31/2023|12/31/2024 LOVBREDSNGLEETMIT | 4 900,000
X| any auro BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
: QNED NLY SGneouLED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
] 552 oy [ ASSUNED FEre i
$
A | X|UMBRELLALIAB | X | occur X | X |34SBAPN5697 12/31/2023|12/31/2024 EACH OCCURRENCE $4,000,000
EXCESS LIAB LT CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $4,000,600
DED 1 x] rReTENTIONS 10000 s
B fg’:‘;‘;ﬁ%’g’;@m YN X |34WECBG0Y2B 105/07/2024| 12/31/12024 X IPSIEQRI, IE | l°EBT"'
ANY Pawmosgmm%ecmwslﬂ NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
(Mandatory tn NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] $1,000,000
if yes, dascriba under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - PoLicy LiviT | $1,000,000
C |Professional Liab X |DPR5021449 [t2/31/2023]12/31/2024 $2,600,000 per claim
Incl Pollution $4,600,000 anni aggr.
Clalms Made

(See Attached Descriptions)

DESCRIPTION OF CPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space [s requlred)
As required by written contract or written agreement, the following provisions apply subject to the policy

terms, conditions, limitations and exclusions: The Certificate Holder and owner are included as Automatic
Additional Insured's for ongoing and completed operations under General Llabllity; Designated Insured under
Automobilie Liability; and Additional Insured under Umbrella / Excess Liability but only with respect to
liability arising out of the Named Insured’s work performed on behalf of the certificate holder and owner.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Buckman Direct Diversion
341 Caja De! Rio Road
Santa Fe, NM 87506

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

o

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of2
#544842770/M44738207

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

vmMmzp



DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

The General Liability, Automobile Liability, Umbrella/Excess insurance policies applies on a primary and
noncontributory basis. A Blanket Waiver of Subrogation applies for General Liability, Automobile Liability,
Umbrella/Excess Liability and Workers Compensation. The Umbrella / Excess Liability policy provides excess
coverage over the General Liability, Automobile Liability and Employers Liability.

Please note that Additional Insured status does not apply to Professional Liability or Workers'
Compensation.

Additional Insured Includes: Buckman Direct Diversion., BDDB, City of Santa Fe, Santa Fe
County, Las Campanas Water and Sewer Cooperative, and the Club at Las Campanas; their respective elected
officials, officer, employees, agents, volunteers, and representatives.

SAGITTA 25.3 (2016/03) 2 of 2
#544842770/M44738207



Memoroandummn % Buckman Direct Diversion

= e e e e AT T T DT

Date: March 31, 2023

To: Buckman Direct Diversion Board

From: Monique Maes, Contracts Administrator
Via: Rick Carpenter, Facilities Manager

Subject Request to Award RFP # 23/28/P, PSA, and to Utilize Settlement Funds

ITEM:

Request for approval to award RFP # 23/28/P, Engineering Services for Redesign and Rehabilitation for
BDD to the recommended Proposer, Wright Water Engineers, Inc.

1. Approval request for Professional Service Agreement ("PSA") for a total amount of $250,000.00
plus NMGRT, for the remainder of FY 2023 and for FY 2024 to Wright Water Engineers, Inc. to
provide engineering services for the Buckman Direct Diversion and

2. Request for authorization to utilize Settlement Funds for this expense.

BACKGROUND:

On March 10, 2023 the Evaluation Committee met and evaluated proposal submissions from three (3)
engineering service Offerors, responding to RFP # 23/28/P, titled, Re-design and Rehabilitation Plan for
BDD. The Evaluation Report is attached providing a recommendation.

In compliance with the evaluation criteria set forth in the RFP, it was determined that the proposal from
Wright Water Engineers, Inc. received the highest score. Upon Board approval, the award term will be a
four-year contract and will be extended in annual increments at the start of each fiscal year, based on
budget projections and project development. The contract will begin once the contract is fully executed,
and the budget will be expensed as we are billed for the duration of the project. Currently, we estimate
that the total four-year contract amount is not to exceed $250,000.00 plus NMGRT, however this is only
an estimate of initial completion in the first year.

In the coming year, we will assess the budget and progress of the development in this Redesign and
Rehabilitation Plan and amend the second year of the contract if needed. We are also requesting to access
the Settlement Funds to cover this expense in full as this is the first step related to the repairs that are
needed.

= 2N\
Buckman Direct Diversion 341 Caja del Rio  Santa Fe, NM 87506
SANTA FE couny




The RFP can be found in the city of Santa Fe Procurement Library at:
https://santafenm.gov/solicitations/engineer-for-redesign-and-rehabilition-

pZcategory=request-for-proposal

lan-for-bdd-23-28-

Action Requested:

Approve recommendation for RFP # 23/28/P, PSA with WWE in the amount of $250,000.00, and
authorize the use of the Settlement Funds to cover this expense in full.

Approval:

Approved by BDDB April 6, 2023
A/MM/A =a)

BDD Chair




Item# 24-0524
Munis Contract #3204015
Original Contract Item # 23-0206
SWPA/GSA/Coop/RFP/ITB # 23-28-P

BUCKMAN DIRECT DIVERSION BOARD
AMENDMENT No. 1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH WRIGHT WATER ENGINEERS, INC.

ITEM #23-0206

This AMENDMENT No. 1 (the "Amendment") to the Professional Services Agreement,
dated April 6, 2023 (the "Agreement"), is made between the Buckman Direct Diversion Board (the
"BDDB") and Wright Water Engineers, Inc. ("Contractor"). The date of this Amendment shall be
the date when it is executed by the BDDB Chair.

RECITALS

A. Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to provide Engineering
Services for redesign and rehabilitation for the Buckman Direct Diversion Facility.

B. Pursuant to Article 18 of the Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the BDDB and Contractor agree
as follows:

1. COMPENSATION.

Article 3, paragraph A of the Agreement is amended to increase the amount of compensation
by a total of $150,000.00 so that Article 3, paragraph A reads in its entirety as follows: Compensation
under this Agreement shall not exceed Four-Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000.00) plus
applicable New Mexico Gross receipts tax.

2. TERM.

Article five (5) of the Agreement is amended to extend the term to terminate on June

30, 2025. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Contractor may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30)

written notice to BDDB.



3 CONTRACT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and shall remain

in full force and effect, in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the

Agreement as of the dates set forth below.

BUCKMAN DIRECT DIVERSION BOARD

Carol Romero-Wirth, BDDB CHAIR

paTE: (ol bl 24

ATTEST:
Ak
CITY CLERK o

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Nancy R.Eol g, BDDB%OUNSEL

APPROVED FOR FINANCES:

ALEXIS LOTERO (Aug 23,2024 14:55 MDT)

Emily K. Oster, Finance Director

CONTRACTOR:
WRIGHT WATER ZNGINEERING, INC.
I Miall, !’ W

Wayne F. Lorenz, Chief Design Engineer
TITLE

DATE: 7/23/2024
CRS# 03617589007

Registration # 234772 (License Number)



https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA1_eevIOTXv1FIUjxFpq3UhE_9oZWgZyP

Item #23-0206
BUCKMAN DIRECT DIVERSION BOARD
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH
WRIGHT WATER ENGINEERS, INC.

THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into
by and between the Buckman Direct Diversion Board (“BDDB”) and Wright Water Engineers, Inc.
(“Contractor”). The effective date of this Agreement shall be the date when it is executed by the BDD
Chair.

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Contractor shall provide services for the BDDB as fully described in the attached Exhibit A.
2. STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE; LICENSES

A. Contractor represents that Contractor possesses the personnel; experience and
knowledge necessary to perform the Scope of Services described in this Agreement. Contractor
shall perform its services in accordance with generally accepted standards and practices
customarily utilized by competent consulting firms in effect at the time Contractor’s services are
rendered.

B. Contractor agrees to obtain and maintain throughout the term of this Agreement,
all applicable professional and business licenses required by law, for itself, its employees, agents,
representatives and subcontractors.

3. COMPENSATION

A. Compensation under this Agreement shall be up to Two Hundred and Fifty-Thousand
Dollars, ($250,000.00) plus applicable New Mexico gross receipts tax.

B. Contractor shall be responsible for payment of New Mexico gross receipts taxes

levied by the State of New Mexico on the sums paid under this Agreement.



C. Payment shall be made upon receipt and approval by the BDDB of detailed statements
containing a report of services completed. Compensation shall be paid only for services performed.
4. APPROPRIATIONS

The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations and
authorization being made by the BDDB for the performance of this Agreement. If sufficient
appropriations and authorization are not made, this Agreement shall terminate upon written notice
being given by the BDDB to Contractor. The BDDB’s decision as to whether sufficient
appropriations are available shall be accepted by Contractor and shall be final.

S. TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATE

This Agreement shall be effective when signed by the BDDB and terminate June 30, 2024.
6. TERMINATION

A. This Agreement may be terminated by the BDDB upon 30 days written notice to
Contractor. In the event of such termination:

(1)  Contractor shall render a final report of the services performed up to the
date of termination and shall turn over to the BDDB original copies of all work product,
research or papers prepared under this Agreement.

(2)  If payment has not already been made, Contractor shall be paid for services
rendered and expenses incurred through the date Contractor receives notice of such
termination. If full payment has been made, Contractor agrees to prorate for work
accomplished and refund all amounts earned.

7. STATUS OF CONTRACTOR; RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT OF
EMPLOYEES AND SUBCONTRACTORS

A. Contractor and its agents and employees are independent contractors performing

professional services for the BDDB and are not employees of the BDDB. Contractor, and its agents

Wright Water Engineers PSA — 2023-2024 2



and employees, shall not accrue leave, retirement, insurance, bonding, use of BDDB vehicles, or any
other benefits afforded to employees of the BDDB as a result of this Agreement.

B. Contractor shall be solely responsible for payment of wages, salaries and benefits
to any and all employees or contractors retained by Contractor in the performance of the services
under this Agreement.

C. Contractor shall comply with City of Santa Fe Minimum Wage, Article 28-1-SFCC
1987, as well as any subsequent changes to such article throughout the term of this Agreement.

8. CONFIDENTIALITY

Any confidential information provided to or developed by Contractor in the performance of
this Agreement shall be kept confidential and shall not be made available to any individual or
organization by Contractor without the prior written approval of the BDDB.

9. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Contractor warrants that it presently has no interest and shall not acquire any interest, direct
or indirect, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of services required
under this Agreement. Contractor further agrees that in the performance of this Agreement no
persons having any such interests shall be employed.

10.  ASSIGNMENT; SUBCONTRACTING

Contractor shall not assign or transfer any rights, privileges, obligations or other interest under
this Agreement, including any claims for money due, without the prior written consent of the BDDB.
Contractor shall not subcontract any portion of the services to be performed under this Agreement

without the prior written approval of the BDDB.

Wright Water Engineers PSA — 2023-2024 3



11. RELEASE

Contractor, upon acceptance of final payment of the amount due under this Agreement,
releases the BDDB, City of Santa Fe, Santa Fe County, Las Campanas Water and Sewer Cooperative
and The Club at Las Campanas; their officers, officials and employees, from all liabilities, claims
and obligations whatsoever arising from or under this Agreement. If not completed at the time of
final payment, Contractor shall remain obligated to complete the Scope of Services and other
obligations of this Agreement. Contractor agrees not to purport to bind the BDDB to any obligation
not assumed herein by the BDDB unless Contractor has express written authority to do so, and then
only within the strict limits of that authority.
12, INSURANCE

A. Contractor shall not begin the Professional Services required under this Agreement
until it has: (i) obtained, and upon the BDDB’s request provided to the BDDB, insurance
certificates reflecting evidence of all insurance required herein; however, the BDDB reserves the
right to request, and Contractor shall submit, copies of any policy upon reasonable request by the
BDDB; (ii) obtained BDDB approval of each company or companies as required below; and
(iii) confirmed that all policies contain the specific provisions required. Contractor’s liabilities,
including but not limited to Contractor’s indemnity obligations, under this Agreement, shall not
be deemed limited in any way to the insurance coverage required herein. Maintenance of specified
insurance coverage is a material element of this Agreement and Contractor’s failure to maintain or
renew coverage or to provide evidence of renewal during the term of this Agreement may be
treated as a material breach of Agreement by the BDDB.

B. Further, Contractor shall not modify any policy or endorsement thereto which

increases the BDDB’s exposure to loss for the duration of this Agreement.

Wright Water Engineers PSA — 2023-2024 4



C. Types of Insurance. At all times during the term of this Agreement, Contractor
shall maintain insurance coverage as follows:
1) Commercial General Liability. Commercial General Liability (CGL)
Insurance must be written on an ISO Occurrence form or an equivalent form providing
coverage at least as broad which shall cover liability arising from any and all bodily injury,
personal injury or property damage providing the following minimum limits of liability.

General Annual Aggregate (other than Products/Completed $1,000,000

Operation)

Products/Completed Operations Aggregate Limit $1,000,000
Personal Injury Limit $1,000,000
Each Occurrence $1,000.000

(2) Automobile Liability. For all of Contractor's automobiles including
owned, hired and non-owned automobiles, Contractor shall keep in full force and effect,
automobile liability insurance providing coverage at least as broad for bodily injury and
property damage with a combined single limit of not less than $1 million per accident. An
insurance certificate shall be submitted to the BDDB that reflects coverage for any
automobile [any auto].

(3)  Professional Liability. For Contractor and all of Contractor's employees
who are to perform professional services under this Agreement, Contractor shall keep in
full force and effect, Professional Liability insurance for any professional acts, errors or
omissions. Such policy shall provide a limit of not less than $1,000,000 per claim and
$1,000,000 annual aggregate. Contractor shall ensure both that: (i) the policy retroactive

date is on or before the date of commencement of the first work performed under this

Wright Water Engineers PSA — 2023-2024 5



Agreement; and (ii) the policy will be maintained in force for a period of three years after
substantial completion of the project or termination of this Agreement whichever occurs
last. If professional services rendered under this Agreement include work relating to
environmental or pollution hazards, Contractor’s policy shall not contain exclusions for
those activities.

(49) Workers’ Compensation. For all of Contractor's employees who are
subject to this Agreement and to the extent required by any applicable state or federal law,
Contractor shall keep in full force and effect, a Workers’ Compensation policy &

Employers Liability policy. That policy shall provide Employers Liability Limits as

follows:
Bodily Injury by Accident $500,000 Each Accident
Bodily Injury by Disease $500,000 Each Employee
Bodily Injury by Disease $500,000 Policy Limit

Contractor shall provide an endorsement that the insurer waives the right of
subrogation against the BDDB, City of Santa Fe, Santa Fe County, Las Campanas Water
and Sewer Cooperative and The Club at Las Campanas; their respective elected officials,
officers, employees, agents, volunteers and representatives.

D. Cancellation. Except as provided for under New Mexico law, all policies of
insurance required hereunder must provide that the BDDB is entitled to thirty (30) days prior
written notice (10 days for cancellation due to non-payment of premium) of cancellation or non-
renewal of the policy or policies as evidence by an endorsement to the policies which shall be
attached to the certificates of insurance. Cancellation provisions in insurance certificates shall not
contain the qualifying words “endeavor to” and “but failure to mail such notice shall impose no

obligation or liability of any kind upon the company, its agents or representatives.” In the event

Wright Water Engineers PSA — 2023-2024 6



Contractor’s insurance carriers will not agree to this notice requirement, Contractor will provide
written notice to the BDDB within four working days of Contractor’s receipt of notice from its
insurance carrier(s) of any cancellation, nonrenewal or material reduction of the required
insurance.

E. Insurer Requirements. All insurance required by express provision of this
Agreement shall be carried only by responsible insurance companies that have rated “A-" and “V”
or better by the A.M. Best Key Rating Guide, that are authorized to do business in the State of
New Mexico, and that have been approved by the BDDB. The BDDB will accept insurance
provided by non-admitted, “surplus lines” carriers only if the carrier is authorized to do business
in the State of New Mexico.

F. Deductibles. All deductibles or co-payments on any policy shall be the
responsibility of Contractor.

G. Specific Provisions Required.

(1)  Each policy shall expressly provide, and an endorsement shall be submitted
to the BDDB, that the policy or policies providing coverage for Commercial General
Liability must be endorsed to include as an Additional Insured, the BDDB, City of Santa
Fe, Santa Fe County, Las Campanas Water and Sewer Cooperative and The Club at Las
Campanas; their respective elected officials, officers, employees, agents, volunteers and
representatives.

(2)  All policies required herein are primary and non-contributory to any
insurance that may be carried by the BDDB, City of Santa Fe, Santa Fe County, Las

Campanas Water and Sewer Cooperative and The Club at Las Campanas; their respective

Wright Water Engineers PSA — 2023-2024 7



elected officials, officers, employees, agents, volunteers and representatives, as reflected
in an endorsement which shall be submitted to the BDDB.

(@) Contractor agrees that for the time period defined above, there will
be no changes or endorsements to the policy that increase the BDDB’s exposure to
loss.

(b)  Before performing any Professional Services, Contractor shall
provide the BDDB with all Certificates of Insurance accompanied with all
endorsements.

(c) The BDDB reserves the right, from time to time, to review
Contractor’s insurance coverage, limits, and deductible and self-insured retentions
to determine if they are acceptable to the BDDB. The BDDB will reimburse
Contractor for the cost of the additional premium for any coverage requested by the
BDDB in excess of that required by this Agreement without overhead, profit, or
any other markup.

(d)  Contractor may obtain additional insurance not required by this
Agreement.

13. INDEMNIFICATION

General Indemnification. To the greatest extent permitted by law, Contractor shall
indemnify, hold harmless the BDDB, City of Santa Fe, Santa Fe County, Las Campanas Water
and Sewer Cooperative and The Club at Las Campanas; their respective elected officials, officers,
employees, agents, volunteers and representatives from all losses, damages, claims or judgments,
including payments of all attorneys’ fees and costs on account of any suit, judgment, execution,

claim, action or demand whatsoever arising from Contractors performance or non-performance

Wright Water Engineers PSA — 2023-2024 8



under this Agreement as well as the performance or non-performance of Contractor’s employees,
agents, representatives and subcontractors or any tier.

Indemnification for Professional Acts, Errors or Omissions. Except for professional
acts, error or omissions that are the result of established gross negligence or willful misconduct on
the part of Contractor, or its employees, agents, representatives or sub-consultants, the General
Indemnification shall not apply to professional acts, errors or omissions unless covered by
Professional Liability insurance required in this Agreement.

14. NEW MEXICO TORT CLAIMS ACT

Any liability incurred by the BDDB in connection with this Agreement is subject to the
immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, NMSA 1978, § 41-4-1, et seq.,
as amended. The BDDB and their “public employees” as defined in the New Mexico Tort Claims
Act, do not waive sovereign immunity, do not waive any defense and do not waive any limitation
of liability pursuant to law. No provision in this Agreement modifies or waives any provision of
the New Mexico Tort Claims Act.

15. THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES

By entering into this Agreement, the parties do not intend to create any right, title or interest
in or for the benefit of any person other than the BDDB and Contractor. No person shall claim any
right, title or interest under this Agreement or seek to enforce this Agreement as a third-party
beneficiary of this Agreement.

16. RECORDS, DOCUMENT CONTROL AND AUDIT

A. Contractor shall conform with and participate in the Document Control policies of

the BDDB or City of Santa Fe. Contractor shall maintain, throughout the term of this Agreement

and for a period of three years thereafter, all records that relate to the scope of services provided

Wright Water Engineers PSA — 2023-2024 9



under this Agreement.

B. Detailed records that indicate the date, time and nature of services rendered shall
also be retained for a period of three years after the term of this agreement expires. These records
shall be subject to inspection by City of Santa Fe, the Department of Finance and Administration,
the State Auditor. The BDDB and City of Santa Fe shall have the right to audit the billing both
before and after payment to Contractor. Payment under this Agreement shall not foreclose the
right of the BDDB or City of Santa Fe to recover excessive or illegal payments.

17. APPLICABLE LAW; CHOICE OF LAW; VENUE

Contractor shall abide by all applicable federal and state laws and regulations, and all
ordinances, rules and regulations of the BDDB. In any action, suit or legal dispute arising from
this Agreement, Contractor agrees that the laws of the State of New Mexico shall govern. Any
action or suit commenced in the courts of the State of New Mexico shall be brought in the First
Judicial District Court.

18. AMENDMENT

This Agreement shall not be altered, changed or modified except by an amendment in writing
executed by the parties hereto.

19. SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the
parties hereto concerning the services to be performed hereunder, and all such agreements, covenants
and understandings have been merged into this Agreement. This Agreement expresses the entire
Agreement and understanding between the parties with respect to said services. No prior agreement
or understanding, verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be valid or enforceable unless

embodied in this Agreement.

Wright Water Engineers PSA — 2023-2024 10



20. NON-DISCRIMINATION
During the term of this Agreement, Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee
or applicant for an employment position to be used in the performance of services by Contractor
hereunder, on the basis of ethnicity, race, age, religion, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, sex,
gender, sexual orientation, physical or mental disability, medical condition, or citizenship status.
21. SEVERABILITY
In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement or any application
thereof shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality, and
enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein, and any other application thereof shall
not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
22. NOTICES
Any notices requests, demands, waivers and other communications given as provided in
this Agreement will be in writing and will be deemed to have been given if delivered in person
(including by Federal Express or other personal delivery service), or mailed by certified or
registered mail, postage prepaid, and addressed to Seller or Buyer at the following addresses:
BDDB: Rick Carpenter
Facilities Manager
Buckman Direct Diversion
341 Caja Del Rio Road
Santa Fe, NM 87506
Email: rrearpenter@ci.santa-fe.nm.us
With a copy to: Nancy R. Long, Esq.
BDDB Independent Counsel
Long, Komer & Associates, P.A.
P.O. Box 5098

Santa Fe, NM 87502
Email: nancy@longkomer.com

Wright Water Engineers PSA — 2023-2024 11



BUCKMAN DIRECT DIVERSION BOARD

By: Qz;ﬁd&a_
Anna Hamilton, BDDB Chair,

Date: L///G/Z—f_:

APPROVED AS TO FORM

BDDB C?nsel, Nancy 'é Long, Esq.

ATREST
) 1 ’/\
~Ceinty Clérk, Katharifie Clark

Date L’{ rj_ }3{ 7/)22

APPROVED
_Emz' Yy K. :Ojge/j :

Emily K. OSter (Ma

City Finance Director

DT

ATTEST
7@«6&/\- m

City Clerk, Kristine Bustos-Mihelcic X/}

File Date: May 3,2023

CONTRACTOR:
WRIGHT WATER ENGINEERS, INC.

il
Signature: ;\(W }( > M
Printed Name: W&y "M'E'

Title; ~ Chief Design Engineer
Date: April 4, 2023

NM Taxation & Revenue

CRS#__03617589007-GRT

City of Santa Fe Business
Registration # Submitted payment, application

sent 3/31/23
.:b“'\\" " f h{I ,"»_
= : h
S s ; u’.r,
= Q‘ J!.y'."' Y,
£ Ql_. " &)._\).}f,’
o Atk R |V
3 [AEBIRNY i
y %, €7 \..,: g.‘rb
i K/ LN i o RS D
i'."';;./r) ', W,
B 00 a3
if““' - AR \‘\-:.-‘-:'
! Ty .‘\\\\\\\\_.?‘

Al
Y oo
W



EXHIBIT A

Scope of Work
Contractor shall:
1. Plan and attend a kick-off meeting with BDD management and operation staff.
2. Prepare an executive summary of the previous work performed by WWE that addresses

the remedies that were proposed for the BDD Facility in the legal proceedings.

3. Conduct interviews with key BDD staff (initially and as-needed thereafter) to analyze
operational and system failures and issues.

4. Analyze existing conditions of the Rio Grande River and provide analysis of the current
challenges with the objectives of successful, optimal performance and operation of the BDD Facility.
WWE may include sub-consultants in this effort for peer review and professional opinion.

5. Develop a Work Plan to include: a conceptual redesign plan to optimize performance
and operation of the BDD Facility; prioritization and sequencing of the necessary reconstruction,
including estimated costs; and an estimated draft schedule of the overall work to be accomplished by
design/construction professionals.

6. Prepare a permitting plan for the reasonably anticipated permits that will be needed and
an estimated schedule for permit acquisition. Actual permit acquisition would be the responsibility of
the design/construction professionals.

7. Analyze and recommend the most appropriate project delivery method for the redesign
and reconstruction of the BDD Facility.

8. Develop preliminary budgets and schedules for the redesign and reconstruction of the
BDD Facility and recommend planning and scheduling methods to minimize shutdowns to the BDD
Facility.

9. Assist with development of a redesign and reconstruction procurement plan. The
procurement plan will include, but will not be limited to, a detailed scope of work for the redesign and
reconstruction and a project implementation plan.

10.  Assist with preparation of procurement documents and subsequent contract(s)
negotiations, which may also include an “engineer’s estimate.”

11. Consult with the BDDB's Technical Committee and report to the Committee on work
progress and analyses.

12. Other tasks as assigned by the BDD Facilities Manager.

Wright Water Engineers PSA — 2023-2024 2



24-0524 Wright Water Engineers Inc.

Final Audit Report 2024-08-27
Created: 2024-08-26
By: XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA1_eevlOTXv1FIUjxFpg3UhE_90ZWgZyP

"24-0524 Wright Water Engineers Inc." History

9 Document created by XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)
2024-08-26 - 10:52:03 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

£3 Document emailed to GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-08-26 - 10:52:37 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
2024-08-27 - 2:17:32 PM GMT- IP address: 174.218.20.170

2% Document e-signed by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-08-27 - 2:17:41 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.218.20.170

@ Agreement completed.
2024-08-27 - 2:17:41 PM GMT

Powered by
Adobe
Acrobat Sign




		2025-04-07T13:26:26-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




